Assumed property growth rate  3.05 %  3.05 %
Property rental yield  2.00 %  2.00 %

Private placement loans
Credit risk premium:
AAA to A 0.43% to 1.64% 0.33% to 1.08%
BBB to BB 1.12% to 5.62% 0.48% to 3.59%

Infrastructure fund investments Discount rate 7.75% to 12% 7.75% to 12%

13.9.2 Level 3 asset sensitivities
The Group assesses the sensitivity of the fair value of level 3 assets to reasonably possible changes in the most significant unobservable
inputs. The table below provides a breakdown of assets within the level 3 fair value hierarchy by investment type, the sensitivity of the
most significant unobservable inputs on their fair value, and the impact on IFRS profit after tax and shareholders' equity for those held
within the shareholder backed-funds.

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements

51

13 Fair value methodology (continued)
13.9 Fair value level 3 inputs and sensitivities (continued)

At 30 June 2022

Fair value
£m

Held in
shareholder

-backed
funds

£m
Valuation
technique

Most significant
unobservable

input Sensitivity

Change in fair
value

£m

Impact on IFRS
profit after tax

and shareholders'
equityvi

£m

Investment property:

Property in use  20,505  1,727
Income
capitalisation

Equivalent yield
Decrease by 50bps  2,522  174
Increase by 50bps  (2,043)  (137)

Estimated
rental value

Decrease by 10%  (1,740)  (82)
Increase by 10%  1,859  85

Property under
development  1,386  27 Fair value

Increase by 10%  139  —
Decrease by 10%  (139)  —

Loans:

Equity-release
mortgagesi  1,280  1,280 Discounted cash

flowii

Illiquidity
premium

Increase by 50bps  (97)  (118)
Decrease by 50bps  106  129

Current
property value

Increase by 10%  42  51
Decrease by 10%  (51)  (62)

Assumed
annual property
growth rate

Increase by 100bps  119  144

Decrease by 100bps  (168)  (204)
Assumed
annual property
rental yield

Increase by 100bps  (79)  (96)

Decrease by 100bps  75  91
Other mortgage and
retail loans  232  — Broker quotesiii Fair value

Increase by 10%  23  —
Decrease by 10%  (23)  —

Equity securities and
pooled investment
fundsiv

 11,950  85 Net asset
statements Net asset value

Increase by 10%  1,195  1

Decrease by 10%  (1,195)  (1)
Infrastructure fund
investmentsiv  422  — Discounted cash

flowiv Discount rate
Increase by 10%  (35)  —
Decrease by 10%  35  —

Debt securities:iv

Private placement
loans  6,578  3,750 Discounted cash

flowvi Discount rate
Increase by 40bps  (263)  (207)
Decrease by40bps  409  318

Retail income strips  276  233 Discounted cash
flowvi Discount rate

Increase by 50bps  (21)  (21)
Decrease by 50bps  24  25

Unquoted corporate
bonds  3,497  1,291

Broker quotes,
enterprise
valuation,
estimated
recovery

Fair value

Increase by 10%  350  154

Decrease by 10%  (350)  (154)

Derivative assets
 40  40 Discounted cash

flowv Discount rate
Increase by 50bps  (1)  (1)
Decrease by 50bps  2  2

Total level 3  46,166  8,433

i  The equity-release mortgages have a no-negative equity guarantee (“NNEG”) that caps the loan repayment in the event of death, or entry into long-term care, to be
no greater than the proceeds from the sale of the property that the loans are secured against.
ii  Future cashflows are estimated based on assumptions, including prepayment, death and entry into long-term care, and discounted using an appropriate discount
rate. The NNEG is based on a Black-Scholes option pricing valuation utilising a real world approach and using assumptions including the current property value, future
property growth and property rental yields, and is recognised as a deduction to the value of the loan.

[…]

edition December 2018). Valuations are also benchmarked against comparable infrastructure transactions. The discount rate is made up of cash flows from dividends
due in respect of the equity investments and principal and interest from loan notes in respect of debt investments.
v  The discount rate is made up of a risk-free rate and a credit spread. The risk-free rate is taken from an appropriate gilt of comparable duration and the spread is
taken from a basket of comparable securities.
vi  Of the £8,433m (year ended 31 December 2021: £10,529m) of level 3 assets held in shareholder-backed funds, £755m (year ended 31 December 2021: £1,027m) is
held by unit-linked business.  These assets are included in the analysis presented however, as the investment risk is borne by the unit-linked policyholders, there is no
impact on IFRS profit after tax and shareholder's equity.

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements

52

13 Fair value methodology (continued)
13.9 Fair value level 3 inputs and sensitivities (continued)

At 31 December 2021

Fair value
£m

Held in
shareholder

-backed
funds £m Valuation technique

Most significant
unobservable
input Sensitivity

Change in fair
value £m

Impact on IFRS
profit after tax and

shareholders'
equityvi

£m

Investment property:

Property in use  18,934  1,965
Income
capitalisation

Equivalent yield
Decrease by 50bps  2,326  163
Increase by 50bps  (1,882)  (129)

Estimated
rental value

Decrease by 10%  (1,621)  (80)
Increase by 10%  1,710  80

Property under
development  764  26 Fair value

Increase by 10%  76  —
Decrease by 10%  (76)  —

Loans:

Equity-release
mortgagesi  1,723  1,723 Discounted cash

flowii

Illiquidity
premium

Increase by 50bps  (140)  (158)
Decrease by 50bps  155  174

Current
property value

Increase by 10%  44  50
Decrease by 10%  (53)  (60)

Assumed
annual property
growth rate

Increase by 100bps  127  143

Decrease by 100bps  (178)  (201)
Assumed
annual property
rental yield

Increase by 100bps  (83)  (93)

Decrease by 100bps  79  89
Other mortgage and
retail loans  1,411  — Broker quotesiii Fair value

Increase by 10%  141  —
Decrease by 10%  (141)  —

Equity securities and
pooled investment
fundsiv

 10,880  84 Net asset
statements Net asset value

Increase by 10%  1,088  1

Decrease by 10%  (1,088)  (1)
Infrastructure fund
investmentsiv  380  — Discounted cash

flowiv Discount rate
Increase by 10%  (34)  —
Decrease by 10%  34  —

Debt securities:iv

Private placement
loans  8,776  5,225 Discounted cash

flowvi Discount rate
Increase by 40bps  (649)  (487)
Decrease by 40bps  728  548

Retail income strips  391  331 Discounted cash
flowvi Discount rate

Increase by 50bps  (41)  (41)
Decrease by 50bps  52  52

Unquoted corporate
bonds  2,911  1,117

Broker quotes,
enterprise
valuation,
estimated
recovery

Fair value

Increase by 10%  291  126

Decrease by 10%  (291)  (126)

Derivative assets
 58  58 Discounted cash

flowv Discount rate
Increase by 50bps  (2)  (2)
Decrease by 50bps  2  2

Total level 3  46,228  10,529

13.10 Fair value of assets and liabilities at amortised cost
The tables below show the assets and liabilities carried at amortised cost on the condensed consolidated statement of financial position
for which fair value is disclosed. The assets and liabilities that are carried at amortised cost, where the carrying value approximates the
fair value, are excluded from the analysis below:

As at June 2022

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3
Total fair

value

Total
carrying

value
£m £m £m £m £m

Assets:
Loans  —  99  2,377  2,476  2,521
Liabilities:
Subordinated liabilities and other borrowings  —  7,667  259  7,926  7,906